
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY' 

Meeting Date: October I, 2013 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

Agenda Item#: 3-C-5 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

A) County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP) Amendment No. Tbree, a time extension to the Lyons Road 
from Atlantic Avenue to Boynton Beach Boulevard fonding agreement, R2010-0933, with the 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT); 

B) Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Amendment No. Six, a time extension to the C-
51 Bridge at State Road 7 and State Road 80 funding agreement, R2008-0939, with FDOT; and 

C) Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Amendment No. Four, a time extension to the 
Atlantic Avenue from Lyons Road to Starkey Road fun.ding agreement, R2007-0837, ·.vith FDOT. 

SUMMARY: This receive and file will record time extensions to funding agreements with FDOT for 
CIGP Amendment No. Three, TRIP Amendment No. Six, and TRIP Amendment No. Four, for projects 
currently underway which were all signed by the Deputy County Engineer and then executed by FDOT. 
On January 24, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners granted the County Administrator or his 
designee authority to sign amendments to existing funding agreements with FOOT to provide for tin1e 
extensions and to add e-verify language, under Resolution No. R2012-0035. On February 2!, 2012 the 
County Administrator wrote a memorandum delegating this authority to the County Engineer, the Deputy 
County Engineer, and the Assistant County Engineer. 

Countywide (MRE) 

Background and Justification: This receive and file records CIGP Amendment No. Tbree, TRIP 
Amendment No. Six, and TRIP Amendment No. Four for projects currently underway which were 
signed by the Deputy County Engineer and then executed by FDOT to ex1end their contract times. 

Attachments: 
I. CIGP Amendment No. Three 
2. TRIP Amendment No. Six 
3. TRIP Amendment No. Four 
4. ResolutionR2012-0035 
5. Letter from_ County Administrator 

Recommended by:@V.. ~~ 
{rt Division Director 

Approved By: fa ~T , le--)# 
Cunty Engineer 

Date 

Date 

N: \ROADWAY\AIS\Receive and Fi.le Func..ii!lg Extensions3.docx 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ -0- -0- -0- -0- _.::!!.: 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No. : Fund Dept. Unit Object 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has a no fiscal impact. The agenda items extend the eligible time frame for grants. 
The funds are current! y budgeted. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _·.a..•--~----+· __ · _______ -___ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 
I 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

@4£m;bf? 
C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2014\00.NO IMPACT GRANT TIME EXTENSION.DOC 



DUNS No.: ----'8=0'-'-9'--"3-"-9---'-7_,_1 "'02"------
C SF A No.: _~5~5=.0~0~8 ___ _ 

Contract No.: APZ-11 
FM No: 421786-1-58-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
COUNTY fNCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE 

4h 
THIS Amendment, made and entered into this le day of K Q s;;l , 20 J.3., by and 

between the State Of Florida Department ·Of Transportation, an agency of the Stat f Florida, hereinafter called the 
DEPARTMENT, and Palm Beach County, 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter called 
the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on June 30. 2010, the parties entered into a County Incentive Grant Program Agreement, 
hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain improvements in 
connection with Financial Management (FM) No. 421786-I-58-01 for Construction and Construction Engineering 
Inspection (CE!) Services along Lyons Road from SR-804/Boynton Beach Boulevard to SR-806/ Atlantic Avenue and 
hereinafter referred to as the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the AGREEMENT on June 3, 2011 (Amendment Number One) and May 
21, 2012 (Amendment Number Two); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the 
parties agree to amend the County Incentive Grant Program Agreement dated June 30, 2010, and Amendment 
Number Two as follows: 

1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph Two of Amendment Number Two is amended as follows: 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to both the 
COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed as evidenced by the written acceptance 
of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 2013, whichever occurs first. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties theretofore 
entered into of June 30, 2010 and amended on June 3. 2011 and May 21, 2012, respectively, as originally set forth 
therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby 
ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 

SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

I of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the purposes 
specified herein. Authorization has been give to enier into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. __ 
------~ hereto attached. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
CIRCUIT COURT 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

BY: -------------
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

LEGALREVIEW: 

BY:---=~'-------'---,-,--=­
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR 

2 of2 



DUNS No.: 80-989-7102 
CSFA No.: 55.026 

Contract No.: AP-753 
FM No: 422768-1-58-0 I 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785 

STA TE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER SIX 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this 312h day of J1°¢i , 
20 J3 , by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation,~reinafter called the 

DEPARTMENT, and Palm Beach County, located at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 

33411, hereinafter called the COUNTY. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2008 the parties entered into a Transportation Regional Incentive 

Program Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the COUNTY agreed to 

provide certain improvements in connection with Financial Management (FM) No. 422768-1-58-01 

for the Widening, Construction, and Construction Engineering Inspection (CE!) Services of C-51 

Bridge at the SR7/SR80/Southern Blvd. Intersection, hereinafter referred to as the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on May 12, 2009 (Amendment Number One), 

May 12, 2010 (Amendment Number Two), December 30, 2010 (Amendment Number Three), June 3, 

2011 (Amendment Number Four), and December 18, 2012 (Amendment Number Five); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations 

herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement dated June 25, 2008, Amendment Number One, 

Amendment Number Four, and Amendment Five as follows: 

I. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph Four of Amendment Number Five is amended to read as follows: 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to 

both the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed as evidenced by the 

written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 2013, whichever occurs first. 

Pages I 



h 

i\11 prov1s1ons, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties 

theretofore entered into on June 25. 2008 and amended on May 12. ?009. May 12. 2010, December 30. 

?O I 0, June 3. 2011. and December 18, 2012. respectively. as originally set forth therein, which are not 

hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and 

confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by these presents. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the parties below for the purposes 
specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No. 
________ on-----------~ 20 ~ hereto attached 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY:~~~~~~~~-:-.­
NA 

TITLE: 

~ day of_J,,,>~~11.L--~ 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 
CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

BY: ____________ _ 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

BY: _...!....:_~=::0:::::'.: 
GERRYO' 

!RECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 

LEGAL REVIEW: 

BY: ~ 
PROFESS!ONALSERVICEADMINISTRA TOR 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Pages 2 



DUNS No.: 80-989-7102 
CSFA No.: 55.026 

Contract No.: AOU-42 
FM No: 229658-3-58-01 
Vendor No: VF 596-000-785 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
TRANSPORTATION REGIONAL INCENTIVE PROGRAM AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR 

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into this ,312..b day of f-f a_ii , 20 13 
by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter caf the DEPARTMENT, 
and Palm Beach County, located at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter 
called the COUNTY. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2007 the parties entered into a Transportation Regional Incentive Program 
Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the COUNTY agreed to provide certain 
improvements in connection with Financial Management (FM) No. 229658-3-58-01 for the Construction 
and Construction Engineering Inspection (CE!) Services for SR-806/Atlantic Avenue from 1300 feet west 
of Lyons Road to Starkey Road and hereinafter referred to as the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on April 29, 2009 (Amendment Number One), June 
30, 20 IO (Amendment Number Two), and June 3, 2011 (Amendment Number Three); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto mutually agree that this Amendment is in their best interest; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations 
herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement dated July l 8, 2007, Amendment Number One, and 
Amendment Number Three as follows: 

I. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Paragraph Four of Amendment Number Three is amended to read as follows: 

Except as otherwise set forth herein, this Agreement shall continue in effect and be binding to 
both the COUNTY and the DEPARTMENT until the Project is completed as evidenced by the 
written acceptance of the DEPARTMENT or December 31, 2013, whichever occurs first. 

All prov1s1ons, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT between the parties 
theretofore entered into on July 18, 2007 and amended on April 29, 2009, June 30, 2010, and June 3, 2011, 
respectively, as originally set forth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in 
conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be 
unaffected by these presents. 

Pages 1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AMENDMENT to be executed by the patties below for the 
purposes specified herein. Authorization has been give to enter into and execute this Amendment by 
Resolution No. _______ on ------~20 _, hereto attached 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, Florida, A 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

TITLE: -

cq«;iay of_=l'=J-~~ 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER (SEAL) 
CIRCUIT COURT 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

BY: ____________ _ 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

STA TE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LEGAL REVIEW: 

,t._OVED: 

BY: ~ 
PROFESS10NALSERVICEADMINISTRA TOR 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Pnges 2 



Agenda Item#: 3-C-14 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: January 24, 2012 fx] 
f I 

Consent 
Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Office of the County Engineer 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

:\lotion and Title: Staff recommends Motion to: 

I I Regular 
I ! Public Hearing 

A) ratify a Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement (LAP) with the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FOOT) to extend the expiration date for Palm Beach 
County's (County) Congress Avenue lntennodal Center project to June 30, 2012 and to 
add E-Verify language; and 

B) adopt a new Resolution to replace Resolution R2010-!969, authorizing the County 
Administrator or his designee to approve amendments to existing funding agreements 
with FDOT that involve time extensions and/or the addition of the E-Verify language, 
which is now required by FDOT. 

SUMMARY: Ratification of this LAP extends the completion date for the project from 
December 31, 201 I to 1Wle 30, 2012 and also adds the E-Vcrify language now requinxl by 
FDOT. Adoption of the new Resolution will a1low the County Administrator or designce to 
approve amendments or supplemental agreements to existing FDOT agreements that involve 
time extensions and/or the addition of the E-Verify language. 

Countywid_~ {MRE) 

Background and Justification: The LAP was executed by the County Administrator to keep 
the agreement valid through the end of 2011, per Resolution R20l0-l969. However. FOOT now 
requires that E-Verify language be added to all such agreements and approval of this is not 
currently authorized under the Resolution. This language requires verification of employment 
eligibility for workers on FDOT funded projects. The Board of County Commissioners 
previously approved several such agreement modifications. As it will now be a standard part of 
any agreement extension where it does not already exist, staff recommends extending the 
authority of the County Administrator or his designee to include the approval of adding the E· 
Verify language. 

Attachments: 
1. Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement 
2. Resolution (7 originals) 
3. Resolution R2010-l 969 

Recommended By: _______________________ _ 

Division Director Date 
,-. 

Approved By: _ _ .J/2'-"->,_J.,__~fJ-'--"-,M-"-"----------'c~f-/~1'1-'-/,~'1. __ 
J County Engineer date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0- -0- -0- ........:.2.: 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- ........:.2.: 
External Revenues -0- __±_ -o- -0- ........:.2.: 
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- ........:.2.: 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0· ........:.2.: 
NET FISCAL IMPACT !(" $ -0- -0· -0- -0- ........:.2.: 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 

Budget Acct No.: Fund __ Dept. __ Unit __ Object 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

~is item has a no fiscal impact. The agenda items extend the eligible time frame for grants. 

The funds are currently budgeted. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . (}L,~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMM NTS 

and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

I 1D1/JVJ 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WPIAGENDAPAGE21AGNPGTW02012\00.NO IMPACT, GRANT TIME EXT .• DOC 



l t0ne) LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM •203:;,&. 1 ~Hli 

~JS.4~n 
X>Of)!JCTIO~ 5,,~"Q'<• 

"~ 

SLIPPt..EMENTAI.. NO. s:r.-.,t(;Jll'"'lOlll:IA0eP.o.11:-"'E...-o, •-~T,.Tic,., I SPN 

i OUNS NO SUPPLEMENTAL COtHAACT NO 

,laao-~'a"c·c"s'='---------~--------•-G_R_E_E_U_E_N_r _______ __co•c'-'-"''---------

The Palm &! C nl de!llte!31o !upplel't'lefll ttie 
original Ai1rf!el'Tlenl snlered ITT!o ~ l'tl(ecl.lfed on Q6/0912QIO as !den1i(,e11 aMve. All pmw,s,or,s in tt,e ori91r.a1 
Agreement and !!upfllements ,f env. rsma,n ln-errect elll21'1 ~ exprenfy modified by th•s supplemet1t 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

N::.m11 Congre,.s Avoariut et lptermod11I C,eter Lengtll 0. 110 Mlle~ 

Termu,r Eas1 and w~ ol South Coun1y Qovcmment Comp!e;c 

Oeser,ption ~ Wooc. 
Conslrud,on -of III new mast arm -:i;,grial 

Reuons lot Supplement 
Tf>e lerms oltho onglna1 agreement, referencea aoov-1!, are. l'terel:ry alT!flncfed -as foDows: 

Th,s Suppltl!TM!fl!al Agreement amends paragr~h 2.02 {Exp,ra1K1n of A;reem4!nl) or n,,e Original Agreerr.ent 10 e)de>'ld !he 
compi.t,on of eer'IIIC6s untd J«ne 30. 2012. ' 

This Sui,olemental Agreemet\t 9!so anie11ds the Origmat Agre-ement to 1r,elud~ Peregrapn , l.1! [.\IERJFY as foll0""3 

13.11 !:~VERIFY 

The Agency: 

1. shall uliize the U.S. Department of HomG!and Security's E~Verify system to verofy the empJoyment e/1g1b1bty of ai 
new employees !'tired by lhe Agency during 1he term of the contract; and 

2. sh.all expressly require any subcontractors l'Crforming- work or providing 9er\lices purs:uant to th6 state conlrac:t 10 
likewise utlltze the U.S. Departmen! of Homeland Security'9 EH Verify system to verity !he employment eligrbtlity of 
all ne,.... emproyee.,: hired by ~ subcontractor durfn-g tne contract rerm. 



' SUPPlfMENTA.l NO. 

1 {ll">e) 

OUNSNO. 

!0..9"3!1-7102 

STAn;::~,..~0...:,,..:)£9•••m•~"'•Ol'~f.&f1D" 
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 

SlJPPU!MENTAL 
,1.GREEMEHT 

'"" 
1

4:2036&-1-SII-0l 

, CONTR.&.CT NO 

APV-46 

!1Y.11o>,1 
<><>otn.lCl>O~,~.,,-• 

l!IGf 

IN WllNE"SS WHEREOF, lhe parues riave csused these- preserils to be exeaJted the dsy ;,nd year for .sbo"~ wr1Uen 

STAfE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF fRANSPORTATIOP-i 

Anesi /· J / f;k,A 
Name· 
Title· 

"' 

Date. __ -'-..a'~·.,;.'_,~='o;c· ~'---------

Lega Rav,e-. / 

/,,,,~_7 ~-

~ .•. 

General ounsel 



RESOLUTION NO. R-2012-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM 

BF:ACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO 

EXF:CliTE AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH 

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TR.\NSPORA TION CONCERNING THE 

EXTENSION OF THEIR EXPIRATION DATES A.ND THE ADDITION OF 

E-VERIFY LA.'iGUAGE 

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) routinely awards 

Grants to the County to help fond roadway improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the FOOT requires that the County enter into a Joint Parl5cipation 

Funding Agreement outlining the responsibilities of each party with respect to the 

Grants; and 

'\VHEREAS, tlrrough these Funding Agreements, the County will accomplish the 

projects including design, right-of-way acqtrisition, constru(,1:ion and construction 

engineering inspection; and 

WHEREAS, these Funding Agreements often require an extension of time to 

complete the project and receive the Grant Funds; and 

'\VHEREAS, these time extensions now also require that E-Verify language be 

added if it was not in the original Funding Agreement whereby the County and its 

contractors attest to the employment eligibility of all those working on the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Com1ty Commissioners has determined that the 

delegation of authority to the County Administrator or his designee to execute 

amendments to the Funding Agreements for extensions of time and addition of Ew Verify 

language is necessary for the efficient and timely processing of time e>..'1ensions and to 

be in the best interest of the citizens and residents of Palm Beach County. 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 

Page I of2 



NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Palm Beach County, Florida, that the County Administrator or his designee is hereby 

authorized to execute Amendments to Funding Agreements with the Florida Department 

of Transportation to extend expiration deadlines and add £-Verify language. 

I. The recitations set forth herein above are true, accurate and correct and are 

incorporated herein. 

2. This ResoJutiun \vill take effect upon its adoption. 

'Ibe foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ who 

moved its adoption. The motion 1,,vas seconded by Commissioner _______ and 

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Shelley Vana, Chair 

Commissioner Steven L. Abnun.s, Vice Chainnru1 

Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 

Commissioner PauJette Burdick 

Commissioner f3urt Aaronson 

Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria 

Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor 

The Chair thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this __ 

day of ____ 2012. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
COM!vUSSIONERS 

By:_~--~-------
Assistant County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORJDA BY 
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 

SHARON BOCK, CLERK Al,1) 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ___ -=-----c~,..---
Deputy Clerk 

Page 2 of2 



V 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2010- 1969 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ROARD Of COt:'ITY COMMISSIONERS OF PAUi 
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; 

Al'THORIZING THE COl.'NTY ADMINISTR~ TOR OR HIS JlESJG:,/EE TO 
EXECVTE AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING FUNDING AGREEMENTS WITH 
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT Of TRANSPOR~TION CONCERNING THE 

EXTENSION OF THEIR EXP!RATION DATES 

WHERE-AS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) routinely aw,i.rds 

Grants to the County to help fund roadvtay improveme11ts; and 

WHEREAS, the FOOT requires that the County enter int() a Joint P<Jrticipation 

Funding Agreement oullining the 1-esp1m~ibi)itit:::; of each party with respect ll• 1!1e 

Grants; and 

\VHEREA.S, thrcn1gh these Funding Agreements, !he Coumy wilt ,it:compli:::h 1hc 

projects including design, right-of-·way acquisitiDn, constructfon and co:1stru..:tion 

engint':ering inspectit1n; and 

\YHEREAS, these Funding Agreements ot1e11 require nn extcn~ion of Lim~ to 

complete the project and receive the Grant runds: and 

\VHEREAS, the Board of County ('{)mmissioners has detennim:d tli.it rhe 

dde-gation of c1uthority to the County Adminb.tmtor or his deslgnee to executle" 

amendments to the Funding Agreements for e:-:tensinns of time is necc-ssury for th~ 

efficient and !Jmely processing of time extensions nnd to be in the hest intt·res! nf 1l1e 

citizens and rcs·idents of Palm Beach County. 

(Intentionally Let1 Bb:mk) 

Page I of2 



0 

!';OW. THEREFORE be it resolved by rhe Board of County Commissioners of 

Pafm Beach Ctrnnty, Florida, that the County Administrator or l1is designee is herehy 

authorized to execute Amendment:- w funding Agn...oemcnts with the Florida Dcp:111ment 

ofTransport.:1tion to extend expiration deadlines. 

l. The recitations set forth herein above arc true. accurate and correct and are 

im:wporated herein. 

2. Thi:, Resolution will take effo(,1 upon its: adoption. 

The fore-going resolution was offered hy Cnmmissioner ___Ag9.fil.Q.p _____ who 

moved its adQption. The motion l.'>'as seconded hy Commissioner __ v_a_r,_• ____ and 

upun being put to a vote., the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Ka~ T. Marcus, Chair 

Commis:i;ioner Shelley Vana, Vice Chair 

Commissioner Paulette Burdick 

Commis~ioner Steven L. Abrams 

(\immissioner Burt Aaronson 

Cnmmission1..,"t Jess R. Santamari;i 

Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor 

Aye 

Aye 

Aye 

Aye 

Aye 

Aye 

,\ye 

The Chair theret1pon declared the Res.:.lution duly passed and c1doptcd this ~::._ 

day of _D.e,c.em.he.t:_ 2010. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 
COMMISSIONERS 

[1,1 ' 17 , tu.Jr By:__/;J,ii12_~ /(. t1/ ~ 
Assistant County Attorney Jflj{.,-

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY 
ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 

Page 2 of2 

• 



February 21, 2012 

On January 24, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners adopted a 
resolution authorizing the County Administrator or his designee to approve 
amendments and to add the e-verify requirement to existing funding 
agreements with the Florida Department of Transportation. 

As the County Administrator, I delegate this authority to the County Engineer, 
•~,M<y Em~,= rnd lli, MS;srnrn CoM<y E,•;,m. 

Robert Weisman, PE 
County Administrator 


